Pursuant to Article 46, paragraph (5) of the Foreign Exchange Act (Official Gazette 96/2003, 140/2005, 132/2006, 150/2008, 92/2009, 133/2009 – Payment System Act, 153/2009, 145/2010 and 76/2013) and Article 42, paragraph (3), item (11) of the Act on the Croatian National Bank (Official Gazette 75/2008, 54/2013 and 47/2020), the Council of the Croatian National Bank, at its session on 7 September 2020, adopted the following

Decision on amendments to the Decision on the conditions and the manner in which authorised currency exchange offices conduct currency exchange transactions

Article 1

- (1) In Article (6) of the Decision on the conditions and the manner in which authorised currency exchange offices conduct currency exchange transactions (Official Gazette 85/2019), after paragraph (4) paragraph (5) is added which reads:
- "(5) The authorised currency exchange office purchasing from the parties referred to in paragraph (1) of this Article foreign cash not traded in by the contractual or other bank, may sell such foreign cash abroad, except to the parties referred to in paragraph (1) of this Article.".

Article 2

In Article 7, paragraph (7), item (10) is deleted.

Article 3

In Article 10, paragraph (4) is deleted.

Former paragraphs (5) to (9) become paragraphs (4) to (8).

Article 4

This Decision shall enter into force on the eight day after the day of its publication in the Official Gazette.

No: 417-2443-010/09-20/BV

Zagreb, 7 September 2020

Croatian National Bank Council Chairman Governor Boris Vujčić